
 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
 

TO  
 

AGREEMENT FOR GRANT SERVICES 
 

FOR 
 

TULSA COUNTY MITIGATION PROJECT SCOPING: VOLUNTARY BUYOUT 
AND FLOOD ASSESSMENT 

 

This AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR GRANT SERVICES FOR 
TULSA COUNTY MITIGATION PROJECT SCOPING: VOLUNTARY BUYOUT 
AND FLOOD ASSESSMENT (CMF# 20220618 and CMF # 20230298) is made and 
entered into on this ______ day of _______________, 2024, by and between the Board 
of County Commissioners of the County of Tulsa in the State of Oklahoma, hereinafter 
referred to as COUNTY, and Meshek & Associates, LLC., hereinafter referred to as 
CONSULTANT. 
 
WITNESSETH: 
 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an AGREEMENT, dated April 11, 
2022, as amended March 6, 2023, under which the CONSULTANT was to provide 
professional services to perform Project Scoping, and to implement a Voluntary Flood 
Buyout and Flood Assessment Project, hereinafter referred to as the PROJECT, and 
 
WHEREAS, COUNTY requires certain additional professional services in connection with 
the PROJECT, hereinafter referred to as the SERVICES, thereby necessitating the 
amending of the AGREEMENT;  
 
WHEREAS, CONSULTANT is prepared to provide such SERVICES; and 
 
WHEREAS, funding is available for the payment of the CONSULTANT for providing the 
SERVICES under this AGREEMENT. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained herein, the parties hereto 
agree as follows: 
 
1.0 SCOPE OF PROJECT:  The scope of this PROJECT is described in Attachment 

A, SCOPE OF SERVICES, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference 
as part of this AMENDMENT. 

 
2.0 SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT:  CONSULTANT shall 

perform these additional services described in Attachment A, SCOPE OF 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference 
as part of this AMENDMENT.  

 
3.0 COMPENSATION:  The COUNTY shall pay CONSULTANT for these additional 

services in accordance with Attachment C, COMPENSATION FOR ADDITIONAL 

C
M
F
#
 
2
0
2
4
1
3
8
8

ghiebert
Approved with Mtg Date

ghiebert
Day  Month, No Year



 2 

SERVICES, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as part of this 
AMENDMENT. 

 
4.0 TIME FOR COMPLETION:  The CONSULTANT shall provide the necessary 

SERVICES and complete all work required for the PROJECT within the times 
stated in Attachment A, TIME FOR COMPLETION FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES, 
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as part of this 
AGREEMENT. The term of the PROJECT will run until the earlier of its completion 
or December 5, 2026, subject to annual COUNTY appropriations and renewal by 
written agreement signed by the parties. 

 
 
All other terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT dated April 11, 2022, and 

AMENDMENT 1 dated March 6, 2023, shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 
  



lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT in multiple copies
on the respective dates noted herein, said AGREEMENT to be effective on the
date executed by the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners.

ATTEST: (SEAL) TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA
Board of County Commissioners

County Clerk Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Assistant District Attorney

MESHEK & ASSOCIATES, LLC

fV-dd'-
K. Meshek, PE, CFM, SRA/VA
er, Meshek & Associates, LLC

State of Oklahoma )
SS

County of Tulsa )

Subscribed and sworn to before me on

My Com Expires:

no{
day of 2024

Notary P

.J

tc

Andrew Mihelich
Signature

ghiebert
Michael Willis

ghiebert
CC Seal

ghiebert
Sallee 2



 B-1   

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

AGREEMENT FOR GRANT SERVICES 
FOR 

TULSA COUNTY MITIGATION PROJECT SCOPING: VOLUNTARY BUYOUT AND FLOOD ASSESSMENT 
ATTACHMENT A 

SCOPE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 
 

A. SCOPE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES.  No additional services required.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 B-2   

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

AGREEMENT FOR GRANT SERVICES 
FOR 

TULSA COUNTY MITIGATION PROJECT SCOPING: VOLUNTARY BUYOUT AND FLOOD ASSESSMENT 
ATTACHMENT B 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY 
 

No change is required to Attachment B: Responsibilities of the County. 
 

 



C-1 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

AGREEMENT FOR GRANT SERVICES 
FOR 

TULSA COUNTY MITIGATION PROJECT SCOPING: VOLUNTARY BUYOUT AND FLOOD ASSESSMENT 
ATTACHMENT C 
COMPENSATION 

 
C. COMPENSATION.  The COUNTY agrees to pay, as compensation for additional services set 

forth in Attachment B, the following fees, payable monthly as each Phase of the work progresses; 
and within 30 calendar days of receipt of invoice.  CONSULTANT shall submit monthly invoices 
based upon actual hours used and deliverables provided at the time of billing. See Attachment C-
1, PROJECT Fee Schedule. Invoices shall be accompanied by such documentation as the 
COUNTY may require in substantiation of the amount billed. COUNTY shall have the right to 
withhold payment to CONSULTANT until updated insurance certificates evidencing the required 
insurance coverage are submitted in the event that the insurance shown on the insurance 
certificate submitted with this Agreement expires before completion of the Project.  

C.1 TOTAL COMPENSATION FOR LABOR COSTS, OVERHEAD COSTS, PROFIT, 
SUBCONSULTANTS AND SUBCONTRACTORS. 

C.1.1 Total fees for the amended Contract, an amount not to exceed Two Million, Two 
Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents 
($2,224,500). This amount includes $1,924,500.00 for the following Activity 
Delivery Costs: Appraisals, Appraisal Review, Environmental Services, 
Surveying, Case Management and Program Implementation Services (including  
Grant Project Management services), for the additional services for the Project 
described in Attachment A. Abstracting, title opinion and closing costs will be 
paid directly from COUNTY to the closing company. 

C.1.2 Labor shall be compensated for actual time spent on the additional services for 
the Project based on the 2023 Billing Rate Sheet, to be updated annually, 
included herein as Attachment C-1.  

C.1.3 The CONSULTANT acknowledges the following summary of modifications to 
the Fee Schedule as stated in the original Contract and modified by Amendment 
No. 1: 

    
 Original Contract Amount  $ 300,000.00 
 Amendment No. 1  $ 1,924,500.00 
 Amendment No. 2  $ 0.00 
 Total Amended Contract Amount  $ 2,224,500.00 
  



C-2 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

AGREEMENT FOR GRANT SERVICES 
FOR 

TULSA COUNTY MITIGATION PROJECT SCOPING: VOLUNTARY BUYOUT AND FLOOD ASSESSMENT 
ATTACHMENT C-1 

2024 BILLING RATES 
 

 


	Amendment 2 to Agreement_for_Voluntary Buyout and Flood Assessment
	ATTACHMENT C-1
	2024 BILLING RATES

	Amendment 2 to Agreement_for_Vry Buyout and Flood Assessment 3

